Sanctions that can be imposed on officials who violate the prohibition of disclosing the confidentiality of taxpayers can be threatened 

with criminal sanctions as follows: 

a. Because of negligence, a sentence of up to 1 (one) year imprisonment and a maximum fine of Rp. 25,000,000.00 (twenty-five 

million rupiah).To guarantee that confidentiality regarding taxation will not be notified to other parties and so that taxpayers in 

providing data and information will not hesitate, in the framework of implementing the Taxation Law, criminal sanctions are

[...]

every person who is obliged to provide the requested information or evidence as referred to in Article 35 of the KUP Law but 

intentionally fails to provide information or evidence, or provides information or evidence that is not properly sentenced to a 

maximum imprisonment of 1 (one) year and a maximum fine of Rp. 25,000,000.00 (twenty-five million rupiah). (Article 41A 

of Law Number 28 Year 2007) This provision also applies to other parties who order to do, who participate to do, who 

advocate or who help commit criminal acts in the field of taxation. (Article 43 paragraph (2) of Law Number 28 Year 2007) 

b. every person who intentionally obstructs or complicates the investigation of criminal acts in the field of taxation shall be 

sentenced to a maximum imprisonment of 3 (three) years and a maximum fine of Rp. 75,000,000.00 (seventy-five million 

rupiah). (Article 41B of Law Number 28 Year 2007) This provision also applies to other parties who order to do, who 

participate to do, who advocate or who help commit criminal acts in the taxation field. (Article 43 paragraph (2) of Law 

Number 28 Year 2007)